

JEAN E. WILLIAMS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

SEAN C. DUFFY (NY Bar. No. 4103131)
FRANK J. SINGER (CA Bar. No. 227459)
Trial Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
150 M Street NE
Washington, DC 20002
Telephone: (202) 305-0445
Facsimile: (202) 305-0506
sean.c.duffy@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION**

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Defendants.

Case No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE A SECOND
AMENDED COMPLAINT AND TO
LIFT THE STAY**

(ECF No. 462)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

I. Background..... 1

 A. The Complaint and the District Court Proceedings 1

 B. The Ninth Circuit Decision..... 3

 C. The Proposed Complaint..... 5

II. Argument 6

 A. Amendment is Barred by the Ninth Circuit Mandate 7

 B. The Motion for Leave Should be Denied as Futile..... 11

 1. Plaintiffs do not and cannot cure their lack of standing for
 declaratory relief. 12

 2. Plaintiffs also do not and cannot cure their lack of standing
 for injunctive relief. 15

Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bonin v. Calderon,
59 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1995) 11

Chinatown Neighborhood Ass’n v. Harris,
794 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015) 11

Clean Air Council v. United States,
362 F. Supp. 3d 237 (E.D. Pa. 2019) 13

Collins v. Harker Heights,
503 U.S. 115 (1992)..... 5, 17

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 4

Hall v. City of Los Angeles,
697 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2012) 7

Info. Ctr. v. Stone-Manning,
766 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014) 8

Ischay v. Barnhart,
383 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (C.D. Cal. 2005) 7

Juliana v. United States,
947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020) passim

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 4, 14

McManus v. McManus Fin. Consultants, Inc.,
552 F. App’x 713 (9th Cir. 2014) 8

Mendez-Gutierrez v. Gonzalez,
444 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2006) 7

Quern v. Jordan,
440 U.S. 332 (1979)..... 7

S.F. Herring Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior,
946 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2019) 7

Samples v. Colvin,
103 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Or. 2015) 9, 10

Sound Appraisal v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.,
451 F. App’x 648 (9th Cir. 2011) 9

Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank,
307 U.S. 161 (1939)..... 9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 4

United States v. Cote,
51 F.3d 178 (9th Cir. 1995) 7

United States v. Kellington,
217 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000) 7, 17

Universal Mortg. Co. v. Prudential Ins. Co.,
799 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1986) 11

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)..... 13

W. Shoshone Nat’l Council v. Molini,
951 F.2d 200 (9th Cir. 1991) 11

Wash. Env’t Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013) 5, 14

Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.,
552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2007) 10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 3

28 U.S.C. § 2201 2, 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) 11

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 11,609, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,619 (Jan. 27, 2021)..... 1
